

BINDER & SCHWARTZ LLP

Eric B. Fisher
Neil S. Binder
Lindsay A. Bush
Lauren K. Handelsman
366 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 510-7008
Facsimile: (212) 510-7299

*Attorneys for the Motors Liquidation
Company Avoidance Action Trust*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, f/k/a
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Chapter 11

Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
(Jointly Administered)

Debtors.

-----X

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and
Trustee,

Adversary Proceeding

Plaintiff,

Case No. 09-00504 (MG)

against

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING THE NON-
JPMORGAN TERM LENDERS’ EFFECTIVENESS DEFENSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. JPMORGAN’S TERMINATION OF THE MAIN LIEN IS EFFECTIVE AS TO EVERYONE BECAUSE JPMORGAN WAS THE SECURED PARTY OF RECORD	3
II. JPMORGAN ONLY HAD TO AUTHORIZE THE ACT OF FILING THE TERMINATION STATEMENT, NOT THE CONSEQUENCES	4
A. The Non-JPMorgan Term Lenders Misconstrue the Second Circuit’s Opinion.....	5
B. The Undisputed Facts Establish that JPMorgan Authorized the Filing of the 2008 Termination Statement.....	7
III. THE NON-JPMORGAN TERM LENDERS HAVE FAILED TO COME FORWARD WITH ANY NEW EVIDENCE THAT WOULD ALTER THE OUTCOME OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION	9
A. There Is No Evidence that Mayer Brown Knew that the 2008 Termination Statement Related to the Term Loan	9
B. The Purported “Red Flags” Are Also Irrelevant Because Mayer Brown Does Not Have an Obligation to Ensure that JPMorgan Subjectively Intended or Understood the Effect of its Own Filing.....	12
C. The Proffered Expert Reports Are Legally Irrelevant and Do Not Provide Admissible Opinions.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Borgognone v. Trump Plaza</i> , No. 98-CV-6139 (ILG), 2000 WL 341135 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2000)	14
<i>Davis v. Carroll</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	15
<i>Hayes v. Douglas Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>In re Chrysler LLC</i> , 405 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1367 (NRB), 2005 WL 356985 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2005)	4
<i>In re M/V MSC Flaminia</i> , 12-cv-8892 (KBF), 2017 WL 3208598 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2017)	14, 15
<i>In re Metaldyne Corp.</i> , 409 B.R. 671 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4
<i>Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc. v. IAG Int’l Acceptance Grp., N.V.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	14
<i>LiButti v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Marx & Co. v. Diners’ Club Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 505 (2d Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>Motors Liquidation Co. Avoidance Action Trust v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</i> , 552 B.R. 253 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	3
<i>Oakland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Mayer Brown, LLP</i> , 861 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</i> , 755 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 103 A.3d 1010 (Del. 2014)	6

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors or Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.),
777 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2015)..... passim

Pretesting Co. v. Arbitron Co.,
No. 93 CIV. 6031 (CBM), 1996 WL 480899 (S.D.N.Y Aug. 23, 1996)..... 13

Seippel v. Jenkins & Gilchrist, P.C.,
341 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 12

Snyder v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
594 Fed. App’x 710 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 15

Stadt v. Fox News Network LLC,
719 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 12

Summit Props. Int’l, LLC v. Ladies Prof’l Golf Ass’n,
No. 07 Civ. 10407(LBS), 2010 WL 2382405 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 12

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 702 2, 14
